PUBLIC NOTICE

Draft 2025-2028 SEDA-COG MPO Transportation Improvement Program (TIP)

Public Comment Period and Public Meeting

The SEDA-Council of Governments (SEDA-COG) Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO)

is seeking public review and comment on its Draft 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement

Program (TIP). The public review and comment period for the TIP will begin at 8:00 a.m. on

April 19, 2024, and will continue through 4:00 p.m. on May 20, 2024.

The TIP is the regionally agreed-upon list of priority transportation projects, as required by

federal law. The public comment period allows the public to provide feedback on the draft

TIP for review by the MPO. Electronic versions of the draft TIP documents are available for

public review online at https://seda-cog.org/departments/transportation/transportation-

improvement-program/. Paper copies of these documents are available for public review at

the SEDA-COG office, county planning offices, public transit offices, PennDOT District

offices, and libraries throughout the MPO's eight-county region (Clinton, Columbia, Juniata,

Mifflin, Montour, Northumberland, Snyder, and Union counties).

A public meeting and information session on the Draft 2025-2028 TIP will be conducted on

May 6, 2024, between 6 p.m. and 7:30 p.m. The meeting will be held at the Union County

Government Center, 155 North 15th Street, Lewisburg, PA, 17837. The meeting can also be

joined via teleconference or videoconference using the following log-in info:

Teleconference: (650) 419-1505; Meeting ID: 068674643

Videoconference: https://v.ringcentral.com/join/068674643

Comments on the Draft TIP may be submitted to:

Kristin McLaughlin, Principal Transportation Planner

SEDA-COG MPO

201 Furnace Road

Lewisburg, PA 17837

Fax: 570-524-9190

E-mail: kmclaughlin@seda-cog.org

Online comment form: www.seda-cog.org/departments/transportation/transportation-comments

Comments on the Draft TIP must be received by 4:00 p.m. on May 20, 2024. Commenters must include their name and address, at a minimum.

The content of this notice is available in alternative formats and other languages upon request by contacting the SEDA-COG MPO at 570-524-4491, or by written correspondence directed to the MPO at 201 Furnace Road, Lewisburg, PA 17837, or by e-mail to kmclaughlin@seda-cog.org.

Anyone who requires an auxiliary aid or service, or language assistance for effective communication, or a modification of policies or procedures to participate in a program, service, or activity of the SEDA-COG MPO should contact Kristin McLaughlin, SEDA-COG MPO ADA/Title VI Coordinator, at 570-524-4491, TTY 711, or kmclaughlin@seda-cog.org, as soon as possible but no later than 48 hours before the scheduled event.

Consistent with the MPO's complaint procedures, complaints that a program, service, or activity of the SEDA-COG MPO is not accessible to persons with disabilities, or if you believe that you have been denied participation opportunities or otherwise discriminated based on disability, Title VI, or another covered nondiscriminatory basis, you may file a complaint using the procedures provided in our complaint process document or by contacting Kristin McLaughlin, SEDA-COG MPO ADA/Title VI Coordinator, 201 Furnace Rd, Lewisburg, PA 17837, (570) 524-4491, TTY 711, kmclaughlin@seda-cog.org.

The SEDA-COG MPO will consider adoption of the 2025-2028 TIP at a meeting scheduled for June 14, 2024, at SEDA-COG's office in Lewisburg, PA. The public is welcome to attend.